lines of the profit or loss statement 2121 “Cost of electric power transmission”, 2340 “Other
income” and 2450 “Change in deferred tax assets” for 2017, reflected in the accounting
(financial) statements for 2018, were restated.
   Upon signing the statements for 2017, the Company’s counterparties received initial reporting
documents for the provision of electricity transmission services for 2017. In accordance with
clause 3 of RAS 22/2010 “Correction of errors in accounting records and financial statements”,
in order to more accurately present the financial condition and results of the Company's
activities, as well as the comparability of the reporting data for the periods reflected in the
accounting (financial) statements, these expenses are reflected in the statements for 2018 by the
method of retroactive restatement without reducing the degree of reliability of the information.
   Changes in comparative numbers of the balance sheet and the profit or loss statement as a
result of the above changes in accounting policies and correction of errors are shown in the
tables below.
   Changes in the balance sheet as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 in the statements for 2018:

Note Line name Code 2017 (before
adjustment)

Adjustment 2017 (after
adjustment)

[1] Deferred tax assets 1180 2,991,271 653,772 3,645,043

 Total non-current assets  314,642,304 653,772 315,296,076

[3] Value added tax on
acquired assets

1220 113,007 177,901 290,908

 Total current assets  27,565,721 177,901 27,743,622

[5] Retained profit of past
years

1370 97,705,760 (2,935,001) 94,770,759

 Total capital  191,925,530 (2,935,001) 188,990,529

 Accounts payable/due to
suppliers and contractors

 20,271,967 1,166,240 21,438,207

[2] Unearned revenue 1530  2,600,434 2,600,434

 Total short-term
liabilities

 51,767,114 3,766,674 55,533,788

Note Line name Code 2016 (before

adjustment)
Adjustment 2016 (after

adjustment)

 Deferred tax assets  2,335,661 329,510 2,665,171

Total non-current assets  307,308,375 329,510 307,637,885

[5] Retained profit of past
years

1370 96,513,286 (1,482,539) 95,030,747

 Total capital  190,764,896 (1,482,539) 189,282,357

[2] Unearned revenue 1530  1,812,049 1,812,049

 Total short-term
liabilities

 70,477,536 1,812,049 72,289,585

Changes in the numbers of the profit or loss statement for 2017 in the statements for 2018:

Note Line name Code 2016 (before
adjustment)

Adjustment 2016 (after
adjustment)

 Cost of electric power
transmission

2121 (134,408,576) (988,339) (135,396,915)

[2] Other income 2340 211,128 (788,385) 10,422,743

 Income (loss) before
taxation

2300 4,368,894 (1,776,724) 2,592,170

[1] Change in deferred
tax assets

2450 696,975 323,668 1,020,643

[4] Other 2460 414,289   594 414,883

 Net profit (loss) 2400 2,670,693 (1,452,462) 1,218,231

[1] the adjustment related to the accrual of deferred tax assets when recognizing unearned

earnings on fixed assets received free of charge, and also when recognizing expenses on
electricity transmission;

[2] restatement of comparatives related to changes in accounting policies in terms of the order
of recognition of revenue from fixed assets received under a gift agreement with a
relevant adjustment of income;

[3] recognition of expenses for the acquisition of electricity transmission services and the
relevant amount of accounts payable and VAT;

[4] income tax adjustment;

[5] the amount of the change in retained profit represents the cumulative effect of retroactive